

0510635

0510635

NO. 65663-5-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

DHEERAJ KONERU,
Petitioner/Appellee,

and

ALEKHYA YALAMANCHILI
Respondent/Appellant.

RESPONSE BRIEF OF APPELLEE

Matthew Jolly, WSBA 23167

Law Office of Matthew Jolly
9 Lake Bellevue Drive, Suite 218
Bellevue, WA 98005
Telephone: (425) 462-9394

Attorney for Appellee
Dheeraj Koneru

2010 OCT 13 11:11 AM
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION I

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF ISSUES	2
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Background.....	2
B. Divorce Filing and Completion of Separation Contract...	4
C. Second Parenting Plan and Re-confirmation of Separation Contract.....	8
D. Litigation History.....	10
IV. ARGUMENT	14
A. Washington lacks subject matter jurisdiction to adopt a final parenting plan in this matter because India is Sruthi’s “home state” as that term is defined by the UCCJEA.....	14
1. Washington is not Sruthi’s Home State under the express language of the UCCJEA.....	16
2. India is Sruthi’s “home state” under the UCCJEA....	18
3. The child has no significant connection to Washington and there is not substantial evidence in this state concerning the child.....	19
4. This action should be remanded with instructions to dismiss.....	20

B.	The Separation Contract Signed by the Parties Prior to Filing the Divorce was properly enforced by the trial court.....	22
1.	There is no genuine dispute about the existence or material terms of the Separation Contract.....	22
2.	Yalamanchili has not met her burden of establishing a material issue of fact regarding her claimed defense of coercion/duress.....	24
3.	Yalamanchili has not raised a genuine issue of material fact regarding the terms of the settlement agreement.....	28
C.	The Trial Court is not required to enter written findings on the factors set out in RCW 26.09.187(3)(a).....	33
V.	CONCLUSION.....	36

STATUTES

KCLFLR 5(c)	34
RCW 26.09.006	34
RCW 26.09.070	22
RCW 26.09.070(3)	33
RCW 26.09.187(3)(a)	33, 34
RCW 26.27.021(5)	17
RCW 26.27.021(7)	16, 17
RCW 26.27.051	18
RCW 26.27.201.....	15, 19
RCW 26.27.201(1)(a)	17, 18
RCW 26.27.201(1)(b)	18, 19, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Brinkerhoff v. Campell</i> , 99 Wash.App. 692 (2000)	24
<i>Dugger v. Lopez</i> , 142 Wash.App. 110 (2007)	35
<i>In re Custody of A.C.</i> , 165 Wn.2d 568 (2009)	20, 22
<i>In re Custody of R.</i> , 88 Wash.App. 746 (1997)	15
<i>In re Marriage of Hamilton</i> , 120 Wash.App. 147,(2004)	20
<i>In re Marriage of Thurston</i> , 92 Wash.App. 494 (1998)	14, 15
<i>In re Patterson</i> , 93 Wash.App. 579 (1999)	23, 28, 30
<i>In re the Matter of Parenting, Parentage and Support of A.R.K.-K.</i> , 142 Wash.App. 297 (2007)	16
<i>Lavigne v. Green</i> , 106 Wash.App. 12 (2001)	22
<i>Marriage of Feree</i> , 71 Wash.App. 34 (1993)	22, 23, 28, 32
<i>Reed v. Davis</i> , 65 Wn.2d 700 (1965)	25, 30
<i>Seligman-Hargis v. Hargis</i> , 186 S.W.3d 582 (Texas App. 2006) ..	21
<i>Skagit Surveyors & Eng'rs, LLC v. Friends of Skagit County</i> , 135 Wn.2d 542 (1998)	14, 15
<i>Snap-OnTools v. Roberts</i> , 35 Wash.App. 32 (1983)	31
<i>Wampler v. Wampler</i> , 25 Wash.2d 258 (1946)	15
